policy information and is no longer disclosed in the notes to the consolidated financial statements
so as not to obscure the material accounting policy information disclosed in the notes to the
consolidated financial statements.

118 China Shanshui Cement Group Limited • 2023 Annual Report

For the year ended 31 December 2023

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND AMENDMENTS TO IFRS ACCOUNTING
STANDARDS (“IFRSs”) AND CHANGES IN OTHER ACCOUNTING
POLICIES (CONTINUED)

2.4 Impacts of application of the new and amendments to IFRSs on
the consolidated financial statements

The table below illustrates the effects of the changes in accounting policy as a result of application
of Amendments to IAS 12 “Deferred Tax related to Assets and Liabilities arising from a Single
Transaction” on the consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 January 2022 and 31
December 2022, and the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income
and (loss)/earnings per share for the year ended 31 December 2022:

1 January
2022

(Originally
 stated) Adjustment

1 January
2022

(Restated)
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Consolidated statement of financial position

Deferred tax liabilities 64,383 8,986 73,369
Net assets 18,753,882 (8,986) 18,744,896

Accumulated profit 8,014,794 (8,986) 8,005,808
Total equity 18,753,882 (8,986) 18,744,896

31 December
2022

(Originally
stated) Adjustment

31 December
2022

(Restated)
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Consolidated statement of financial position

Deferred tax liabilities 49,203 2,277 51,480
Net assets 19,434,877 (2,277) 19,432,600

Accumulated profit 8,526,261 (2,277) 8,523,984
Total equity 19,434,877 (2,277) 19,432,600

119China Shanshui Cement Group Limited • 2023 Annual Report

For the year ended 31 December 2023

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND AMENDMENTS TO IFRS ACCOUNTING
STANDARDS (“IFRSs”) AND CHANGES IN OTHER ACCOUNTING
POLICIES (CONTINUED)

2.4 Impacts of application of the new and amendments to IFRSs on
the consolidated financial statements (Continued)

Year ended 31 December 2022
(Originally

stated) Adjustment (Restated)
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Consolidated statement of profit or loss and
other comprehensive income

Income tax expense 540,824 (6,709) 534,115
Profit for the year 757,131 6,709 763,840
Profit for the year attributable to equity

shareholders of the Company 748,702 6,709 755,411

Total comprehensive income for the year 706,036 6,709 712,745
Total comprehensive income for the year

attributable to equity shareholders of
the Company 697,607 6,709 704,316

Year ended 31 December 2022
(Originally

stated) Adjustment (Restated)

Earnings per shares

Basic earnings per share (RMB) 0.17 – 0.17
Diluted earnings per share (RMB) 0.17 – 0.17

The application of the new and other amendments to IFRSs in the current year had no material
impact on the Group’s financial performance and positions for the current and prior years and/or
on the disclosures set out in these consolidated financial statements.

120 China Shanshui Cement Group Limited • 2023 Annual Report

For the year ended 31 December 2023

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)